DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, HIMACHAL PRADESH

30 MAY 2024

No: AHY-H(1)B(4)19/2015 7954.

Dated

May, 2024.

OFFICE ORDER

WHEREAS, Sh. Dharam Chand, Clerk posted at O/o Deputy Director, Animal Health/ Breeding Keylong, District Lahaul & Spiti, Himachal Pradesh, filed a Civil Writ petition in the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh under CWP No. 4488 of 2024, regarding his transfer from tribal area, which was decided by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh on 23/05/2024 with the observations as under:-

"The petitioner in this petition has mentioned that his representation seeking transfer from Keylong, District Lahaul & Spiti, a hard/tribal area, where he is working as Clerk ever since 01.12.2015, has not been decided by respondent No.2 till date, even though the petitioner has completed much more than the normal tenure in the hard/tribal area. In view of the limited prayer, this writ petition is disposed of with a direction to respondent No.2/competent authority to consider and decide the representation of the petitioner dated 09.04.2024 (Annexure P-1) in accordance with law and applicable policy, within a period of four weeks from today. The decision so arrived at shall also be communicated to the petitioner."

WHEREAS, the applicant in his representation has requested to post him at O/o Deputy Director, Animal Health/ Breeding Kullu, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh or O/o Deputy Director, Animal Health/ Breeding Mandi, District Mandi, Himachal Pradesh.

THEREFORE, Keeping in view the judgment/ orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Himachal Pradesh, his representation has been considered sympathetically by the undersigned and the petitioner is hereby ordered to be transferred and posted at O/o Deputy Director, Animal Health/ Breeding Kullu, District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh against Sh. Hem Raj, Clerk.

The representation is disposed of accordingly.

(**Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma**) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla–5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:-dir-ah-hp@nic.in

REGISTERED

Sh. Dharam Chand S/o Late Sh. Mohan Lal, R/O Village Karoun, Post Office Bhuthi, Tehsil & District Kullu, H.P.

May,2024.

No. As above 7955-959 Dated Shimla-5 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Joint Directors (S&W) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal.

- 2. The Deputy Directors (AH/B) Lahaul Spiti, and Kullu, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.

4. Guard file.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma)

Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla–5. Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:-dir-ah-hp@nic.in

DIRECTORATE OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, HIMACHAL PRADESH

No: AHY-H(1)B(4)19/2015

Dated

30 MAY 2024May, 2024.

OFFICE ORDER

In Compliance to the judgment passed in CWP No. 4488 of 2024-titled as Dharam Chand Vs State of HP & another on dated 23/05/2024, Sh. Dharam Chand, Clerk posted at O/o Deputy Director, Animal Health/Breeding Keylong District Lahaul & Spiti, Himachal Pradesh, is hereby transferred to O/o Deputy Director, Animal Health/Breeding Kullu District Kullu HP vice Sh. Hem Raj, Clerk with immediate effect, without TTA/Joining time.

Sh. Hem Raj,Clerk has not served in tribal area during his service tenure, hence he is posted at O/o Deputy Director, Animal Health/Breeding Kelong District Lahaul Spiti HP vice Sh. Dharam Chand, Clerk. He will be entitled for TTA/Joining time.

This order is also available on Department website(http://hpagrisnet,gov.in)

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma)
Director, Animal Husbandry,
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5.
Phone No. 0177-2830089.
E-mail:-dir-ah-hp@nic.in

No. As above 7960-966 Dated Shimla-5

May,2024.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1 The Joint Directors (S&W) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal.

The Deputy Directors (AH/B) Lahaul Spiti, and Kullu, Himachal Pradesh.

3 The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.

Personal file copy of concerned officials.

5 Guard file.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry,

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla–5.

Phone No. 0177-2830089.

E-mail:-dir-ah-hp@nic.in